

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 18, 2004**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 03-1228**

---

**EDISON MISSION ENERGY, INC., *ET AL.*,  
Petitioners,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
Respondent.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE  
SOLICITOR**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
DEPUTY SOLICITOR**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**MAY 25, 2004**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	3
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. NYISO and the Energy Markets It Administers.....	3
B. Development of Market Mitigation Measures.....	5
C. Development and Initial Authorization of the AMP.....	7
D. Further Extension and Refinement of the AMP.....	10
E. The Challenged Orders.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY BALANCED COMPETING CONCERNS IN ALLOWING THE AMP TO REMAIN IN EFFECT, SUBJECT TO REEXAMINATION.....	17
A. The Commission’s Balance Respected Competing Goals and Perspectives.....	17
B. Edison Mission Views the ISO’s Compliance Filing and the Commission’s Review of That Filing Out of Context.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
C. Substantial Evidence Supports the Commission’s Approval of the AMP Extension.....	23
D. Edison Mission’s Submissions Do Not Upset the Commission’s Findings and Conclusions.....	26
E. The Commission’s Approval of the AMP Extension Was Not Permanent, and Is Subject to Reexamination.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. CAB</i> , 359 F.2d 624 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	35
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	16
<i>City of Nephi v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3,21
<i>Consolidated Hydro, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Dynegy Power Marketing, Inc. v. FERC</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 02-1009 (dismissed Apr. 23, 2003).....	8
<i>East Texas Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 331 F.3d 131 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16
* <i>Florida Municipal Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Georgia Industrial Group v. FERC</i> , 137 F.3d 1358 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>In re California Power Exchange Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001).....	5,26

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>COURT CASES: (con't)</b>	
* <i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass'n of America v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	32,35
<i>KeySpan-Ravenswood, LLC v. FERC</i> , 348 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	4
<i>PSEG Energy Resources &amp; Trade, LLC v. FERC</i> , 360 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	3,4,5
<i>Public Service Commission of the State of New York v. FPC</i> , 463 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	35
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC, L.P.</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>United States Postal Service v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001).....	16
* <i>Wisconsin Valley Improvement Co. v. FERC</i> , 236 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,060, <i>order on reh'g</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2002).....	31
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Co., et al.</i> , 83 FERC ¶ 61,352 (1998), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,135 (1999).....	4
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Co., et al.</i> , 86 FERC ¶ 61,062 (1999), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,138 (1999).....	4,5
<i>Mirant Americas Energy Marketing, L.P., et al.</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,189 (2001).....	7
<i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc., et al.</i> , 89 FERC ¶ 61,196 (1999).....	5
<i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc., et al.</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,317, <i>clarified</i> , 91 FERC ¶ 61,154 (2000).....	6
<i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc., et al.</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,471 (2001), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,176 (2001).....	8,30
* <i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc., et al.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,242 (2001).....	9,17,20,32
<i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc., et al.</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,147 (2002).....	12
<i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc., et al.</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,246 (2002).....	passim
<i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc., et al.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,291 (2003).....	passim



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: (con't)</b>	
<i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc., et al.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,111 (2004).....	33
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-Discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i> , Order No. 888, FERC Stats. Regs. <b>&amp;</b> 31,036 (1996), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. <b>&amp;</b> 31,048 (1997), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC <b>&amp;</b> 61,248 (1997), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC <b>&amp;</b> 61,046 (1998).....	4
<i>Remedying Undue Discrimination Through Open Access Transmission Service and Standard Electricity Market Design</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 67 Fed. Reg. 55,452, 55,504-06, FERC Stats. & Regs. <b>&amp;</b> 32,563 at 34,366-69 (2002).....	31
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	16
Federal Power Act	
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	7
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	16
